IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908

ACHT CHOLAISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929.

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

STATUTE CXXII

WE, the Governing Body of University College, Galway, under and by virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred on us by above Acts, DO by this present instrument under the seal of University College, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the general government of the said College.

> Given under the Common Seal of University College, Galway, this second day of December, 1977.

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed hereto:



Colm Ó hEocha, Uachtarán Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Runaí

SCHEDULE-STATUTE CXXII

All previous Statutes of University College, Gaiway, particularly Statute L and Statute LXXIX shall be read and construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter set forth.

CHAPTER I

NEW LECTURESHIPS

 There shall be established in the College in the event of their institution by the Senate of the National University of Ireland the following posts:

LÉACHTÓIREACHT (UIMH. 2) LE SEAN-AGUS MEÁN-GHAEILGE.

LECTURESHIP IN ENGINEERING HYDROLOGY. LECTURESHIP (NO. 6) IN BIOCHEMISTRY.

CHAPTER II

- 1. The Holders of the following full-time Lectureships shall carry out the duties of the Lectureships as follows:
 - (a) Léachtóireacht (Uimh. 2) le Sean agus Meán-Ghaeilge under the direction of the Professor of Old and Middle Irish and Celtic Philology.

Prl. 6759

- (b) Lectureship in Engineering Hydrology—under the direction of Professor of Engineering Hydrology.
- (c) Lectureship (No. 6) in Biochemistry—under the direction of the Professor of Biochemistry.
- 2. The annual stipend attaching to the foregoing three full-time Lectureships shall be the same as that attaching from time to time to the full-time Lectureships of the College.
- 3. The Holder of each of the foregoing three Lectureships shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his duties, hold office for seven years after which he shall be eligible for re-appointment. If re-appointed he shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his duties, hold office until he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years: PROVIDED that such further continuance in office is recommended to the Senate of the National University of Ireland by the Governing Body with the approval of the President and is sanctioned annually by the said Senate.
- 4. (a) The foregoing three Lectureships shall be pensionable offices within the meaning of Chapter XXV of Statute XVII of University College, Galway, and the amendments thereto and shall be annexed to the appropriate Table of the Pension Scheme. The Holder of each Lectureship shall be entitled to payment of both Pension and Gratuity under and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter II and Chapter III of Statute XXXVI of University College, Galway and the Statutes of the College.
 - (b) The annual stipends for the purpose of calculating Pensions and Gratuities in accordance with the relevant provisions of existing Statutes of the College shall be those payable at dates of retirement or death of the Holders pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 of this Chapter.
 - (c) There shall be paid into the Pension Fund such additional sums as an actuary shall certify to be necessary for providing such Pensions and Gratuities as aforesaid.
- 5. The Holder of each of the foregoing three Lectureships shall be entitled to the annual allowances in respect of a wife and children pursuant to Statute XXXVII and Statute LV of University College, Galway, as amended by any subsequent Statute of the said College.

CHAPTER III

PROFESSORSHIP OF ENGINEERING HYDROLOGY

1. The Professorship of Engineering Hydrology (within the Department of Civil Engineering) shall be henceforth known as the Professorship of Engineering Hydrology.

CHAPTER IV

LECTURESHIP IN GEOGRAPHY

1. The following provision of Chapter I, Section I, Sub-Section (ix) of Statute L is hereby recinded:

"The Holder of the Lectureship shall carry out the duties of the Lectureship under the direction of the Professor of Geology."

2. The Holder of the full-time Lectureship in Geography shall carry out the duties of the Lectureship under the direction of the Professor of Geography.

CHAPTER V

- Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the College.
- This Statute shall come into operation on the Second day of December, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-seven, and may be cited as Statute CXXII University College, Galway, or Stat. CXXII Univ. Coll., Galway.

Present when the Common Seal of University College. Galway, was affixed hereto:



Colm Ó hEocha, Uachtarán Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Rúnaí